An
al
og
ue
 In
di
ca
to

Approvals CE, ABS, BV, DNV-GL, LR, MED
Further standards DIN EN 50155 (railway application)
NORIS Automation GmbH Type code |
DB-NIQ31
NORIS Automation GmbH | Muggenhofer Str. 95 | 90429 Nuremberg | Germany | Tel: +49 911 3201-220 | Fax: +49 911 3201-150 | sales@noris-group.com | www.noris-group.com
Errors and omissions excepted
13 / 16
Type code
Ordering information
 • Not all variants of the NORIMETER 3 indicator can be derived from the type code.
 • For the indicator types: F1, FD1, F2, FD2, H0, I0, P0, PT0, U0, UG0 and R0 the signal measuring range required must be speci-
fied in addition to the type code.
 • All optional auxiliary functions [} 6] required must also be specified in the order text.
 • Indicators will be delivered with positioning optimisation (standard) if positioning optimisation [} 4] requirements are not
specified.
 • To ensure the dial design is implemented as accurately as possible, exact descriptions, drawings or photos should accompa-
ny the order.
 • The scale design number and V number (see type code) are allocated by NORIS.
 • Please note that indicators with 240° scale and pointer are described in a separate data sheet (see DB-NIR3_NIQ3).
Type code structure
NI Q 31 -072 -F1 -123 -MED Example NIQ31-072-U1-1234-MED
Housing type
Series
Housing size
Input signal
Scale version
Approval
 | Type code NORIS Automation GmbH
14 / 16 DB-NIQ31
NORIS Automation GmbH | Muggenhofer Str. 95 | 90429 Nuremberg | Germany | Tel: +49 911 3201-220 | Fax: +49 911 3201-150 | sales@noris-group.com | www.noris-group.com
Errors and omissions excepted
Type code
NI Indicator from the NORIMETER product family
Housing type Q Square
Series 31 Scale angle of up to 360° with dial
Housing size -072 Square 72 x 72 mm
-096 Square 96 x 96 mm
-144 Square 144 x144 mm
Input signal -F1 Frequency, pulsating DC voltage, 0.2 Hz...140 kHz
-F2 Frequency, AC voltage, 0.2 Hz...140 kHz
-FD1 Frequency, pulsating DC voltage with integrated direction-of-rotation
monitoring
-FD2 Frequency, pulsating AC voltage with integrated direction-of-rotation
monitoring
-H1 NTC thermistor 40…120 °C
-H2 NTC thermistor 5…70 °C
-H3 NTC thermistor 114…200 °C
-H0 NTC thermistor, customer-specific compensation
-I1 Direct current 0…20 mA
-I2 Direct current 4…20 mA
-I4 Direct current -20…0..+20 mA
-I0 Direct current, customer-specific compensation
-Px Pt100; 2-wire (x = measuring range, see next Item x)
-PxL3 Pt100; 3-wire (x = measuring range, see next Item x)
-PxL4 Pt100; 4-wire (x = measuring range, see next Item x)
-PTx Pt1000; 2-wire (x = measuring range, see next Item x)
-PTxL3 Pt1000; 3-wire (x = measuring range, see next Item x)
-PTxL4 Pt1000; 4-wire (x = measuring range, see next Item x)
x 1 0 … 120 °C 2 0 … 150 °C
3 0 … 200 °C 4 0 … 250 °C
5 0 … 300 °C 6 0 … 400 °C
7 0 … 500 °C 8 0 … 600 °C
11 -30 … 120 °C 12 0 … 100 °C
0 Customer-specific compensation
R0 Resistance, customer-specific compensation
-U1 DC voltage, 0 – 10 VDC
-U2 DC voltage, 2 – 10 VDC
-U4 DC voltage, -10…0…+10 VDC
-U0 DC voltage, customer-specific compensation
-UG0 DC voltage, customer-specific compensation for GE1214 tachometer
Scale version Measuring range, graduation
Customer-specific
pointer
-1234
V567 Customer-specific pointer
Approval -MED GL MED approval for shipbuilding
NI _ _ -___ -___ -____ -____ Example: NIQ31-072-U1-1234-MED
NORIS Automation GmbH Scale design |
DB-NIQ31
NORIS Automation GmbH | Muggenhofer Str. 95 | 90429 Nuremberg | Germany | Tel: +49 911 3201-220 | Fax: +49 911 3201-150 | sales@noris-group.com | www.noris-group.com
Errors and omissions excepted
15 / 16
Scale design
Note: Please note that the design code for the scale layout is not a part number and is also not included in the type code. It
serves as supplementary information and an ordering aid and must be additionally specified together with the required type ac-
cording to the type code.
Design code for scale layout
Graduation 0 Standard: Orientation graduation
1 Customised
Scale arc 0 Standard: No arc, only scale graduations and markings
1 Wide
2 Narrow
Motor type 0 Standard: 360° / clockwise rotating
1 360° / anti-clockwise rotating
Symbol on dial 0 Standard: Propeller 1
1 Propeller 2
2 Propeller 3
3 Propeller 4
4 Pointer 1
5 Pointer 2
X Other symbol
Dial colour variants 1 Standard: White symbol, white illumination
2 Red symbol, red illumination
3 White symbol, red illumination
4 Yellow symbol, yellow illumination
5 White symbol, yellow illumination
Scale graduation 0 Standard: Red/green graduation, red/green illumination
1 Green/red graduation, green/red illumination
2 Red graduation, red illumination
3 Yellow graduation, yellow illumination
4 Green graduation, green illumination
5 White graduation, white illumination
Scale markings 0 Standard: Red (left)/green (right) markings, red/green illumination
1 White markings, white illumination
2 Green (left)/red (right) markings, green/red illumination
Scale zero point 0 Standard: Zero point in 12 o'clock position
1 Zero point in 6 o'clock position
X Zero point in other position
Return point 0 Standard: Return point at scale zero point
1 Return point in 8 o'clock position
X Return point in other position
Design code 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 2 1 Example: 1211162211
 | Scale design NORIS Automation GmbH
16 / 16 DB-NIQ31
NORIS Automation GmbH | Muggenhofer Str. 95 | 90429 Nuremberg | Germany | Tel: +49 911 3201-220 | Fax: +49 911 3201-150 | sales@noris-group.com | www.noris-group.com
Errors and omissions excepted